“Red Rum”
Written by
Andi Bushell
Directed by
Dean White
                                                 Episode 111
                                                     #3T7811
Warner Bros. Entertainment                  PRODUCTION DRAFT

Good.  We need to search the school
gym and locker room.
COACH
Do what you got to do.
(yelling)
Frank, you got to pull around him
and get up field!
VAN PELT
No, your strong-side tackle should
do that.  He's got a better first
step.
As they walk away...
VAN PELT (CONT'D)
And your tight-end's jumping his
route.
OMITTED12 12
INT. LOCKER ROOM - DAY 13 13
As Rigsby and Van Pelt move through rows of lockers, benches,
used towels strewn about, etc, Rigsby swipes a FOOTBALL off
the floor.

CHO (CONT'D)
Never mind.
Jane gestures for Cho and Lisbon to enter.  Lisbon does.  Cho
looks hesitant.  Lisbon stops, turns to Cho...
LISBON
What's wrong?
CHO
I'll wait out here.
LISBON
Why?
CHO
(off their reactions)
Okay, okay.  I'll go in.  But you
first.
Lisbon enters.  Cho reluctantly follows.
INT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS14A 14A
Lisbon, Cho and Jane...
JANE
I promise, if you're turned into a
frog, I'll find a beautiful
princess to kiss you, if it's the
last thing I do.
INT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - CONTINUOUS15 15
Led by Jane, Lisbon and Cho enter and move through a darkly
pagan, but stylish Wiccan home (DECOR TBD).
Jane enters the LIVING ROOM, and finds Tamzin Dove -- zaftig,
big hair, dressed in romantic black -- sitting in an arm

THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        17.
(CONTINUED)
LISBON *
So what were they doing in the *
woods? *
TAMZIN *
Picking herbs for me. *
CHO *
Herbs?
Jane has wandered to THE DOORWAY where he spots some herbs
growing on the porch.
JANE
Fenugreek, wild roses, nettles...
Curious now, Jane gestures to the rest, moves onto the porch.
The others follow...
INT. PORCH - CONTINUOUS16A 16A
Jane, Lisbon, Cho and Tamzin...
TAMZIN
I make and sell Wicca healing
powders on the internet.  You

Tamzin smiles.
TAMZIN
Exactly.  It's perfect.
Lisbon gives her a dry cop gaze.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        20.
CONTINUED:17 17
(CONTINUED)
LISBON
Thanks for your time.
Lisbon walks away, Jane follows.  Cho is rooted to the spot,
gazing anxiously at the ashes of the doll in the jelly jar.
JANE
Cho...
Cho shakes himself, follows.  Tamzin watches them go, a
little disappointed the fun's over.
EXT. DRIVEWAY. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT18 18
Jane, Lisbon and Cho walking away...
JANE
Why didn't you bring her in?
LISBON

DANNO
Let me go.  Let me go!
Cho stops dead and stares at the lion.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        24.
CONTINUED: (2)20 20
(CONTINUED)
RIGSBY
Hello, little help here.
Cho's pointing at the truck.
RIGSBY (CONT'D)
What?
CHO
The Lord of Beasts.  The spell was
real.
Cho gazes at the lion in something like awe.
OMITTED21 21
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        25.
CONTINUED: (3)20 20

What fight?  There was no fight.
RIGSBY
Oh?  He beat you unconscious is
what we heard.  We have witnesses.
DANIEL
Who?  No.  Wasn't that bad.
RIGSBY
Put you in the hospital.
DANIEL
For a couple hours.  Observation.
RIGSBY
Why didn't you press charges?
DANIEL
It was a misunderstanding between
friends.  Nobody's fault.
INT. OBSERVATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS23 23
Jane and Cho...
JANE
He keeps glancing down.  Classic
sign of guilt.  Listen to the flat
cadence.  Rehearsed.  He's lying.
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS24 24
Rigsby moves closer.
RIGSBY
Perhaps you figured to get revenge
more directly.

Elkins' little brother.
BRAD
No.  Sometimes.
JANE
Me, I would hate it.  He gets all
the attention, all the glory, girls
flocking around, for what?  Running
and jumping and catching things.
Gibbons can do that.
BRAD
Gibbons can do it better.
JANE
If gibbons played football, they
would kick serious jock butt.
Brad smiles.
INT. LIVING ROOM. ELKINS HOUSE - CONTINUOUS28 28
MICHAEL
Alright, I gave Daniel Brown the
money to keep him quiet.  Cody has,
had, a real shot at a college

JANE
Oh.  That's a little weird and
controlling, but okay.  May I speak
to your son, Mr. Elkins?
MICHAEL
No.  You can't.
Jane raises his hands in amiable surrender.  He turns to
Brad.
JANE
I asked.  See you around, Brad.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        32.
CONTINUED:28 28
(CONTINUED)
Jane exits past Michael through the back door and into the
house.
 OMITTED30-31 30-31
INT. CBI VEHICLE. ELKINS' STREET - NIGHT (N/2)32 32
Rigsby and Van Pelt staked-out, watching the Elkins house.
Rigsby opens a lunchbox and is dismayed to find carrots and
nuts and such.

VAN PELT (CONT’D)
That's enough.
She shoves him.  He's limp.
VAN PELT (CONT’D)
Rigsby, stop it.
Van Pelt suddenly sees something out the window.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        33.
CONTINUED:29 29
(CONTINUED)
VAN PELT (CONT’D)
-- Look.  He's leaving.
Rigsby sits up with a start.  Follows her gaze.
Rigsby and Van Pelt's POV: Brad furtively exiting the Elkins'
frontyard with A BICYCLE.  He jumps on it and cycles away...
ANGLE:  THE CBI VEHICLE follows a moment later...
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - NIGHT33 33
Jane lying on his sofa, Lisbon pecking at Van Pelt's
keyboard.
LISBON
Why the hell won't this damned
thing log on?
PHONE RINGS.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        33A.
CONTINUED:32 32
(CONTINUED)
LISBON (CONT'D)
Oh Van Pelt, good, how do I get
into the --
(listens, alert)
When?
EXT./INT. CBI VEHICLE. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT34 34
Van Pelt's POV:  Silhouetted in the front door, Brad is
welcomed with a hug by Tamzin Dove and enters the house.
VAN PELT
Now.  He just went in.  They
hugged.
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - NIGHT35 35
Lisbon on the phone, turns to Jane.
LISBON
Brad Elkins has gone to Tamzin
Dove's house.  Hugged her and went
inside.
JANE
Interesting.  They should wait ten
minutes, then go in.
LISBON
Why wait?
JANE
Let the plot develop.  Let the
fruit ripen.  Let the yeast rise
etcetera.
LISBON
What if he means to do her harm?
JANE
If he's going to do that, he'll
have done it by now.
Off Lisbon...
INT. CBI VEHICLE. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT36 36
Van Pelt on the phone.
VAN PELT
Okay, boss.
Hangs up.

bag of chips, but thinks better of it, and puts the bag down
again.
VAN PELT (CONT’D)
Personally, I don't care if we wait
all night.  Witchcraft stuff gives
me the creeps.
RIGSBY
Doesn't bother me.  Nerds in
cloaks.
VAN PELT
There's more to it than that.
RIGSBY
It's just a silly alternative
lifestyle.  Like Star Trek, or
yoga.
INT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT37 37
Wicca mood MUSIC PLAYS.  The room is lit only by candles.
Wearing an ornate robe, Tamzin Dove stands -- priestess-like --
at the center of a PENTACLE MAT on the floor.  She holds a
sorcerer's knife and a glass of milk.
Brad Elkins -- in only his jeans and blindfolded -- is led
into the living room by two cloaked and hooded figures.
They lay him down on the floor -- face up -- at Tamzin's
feet.
Tamzin raises the knife and the glass above her head and
begins murmuring a Latin chant...
TAMZIN
Veneficae vox, atram lunae horam,
cum incendio expelli,
quod, venefica, nites.
OMITTED38 38
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT THREE
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        35.
CONTINUED:36 36
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
OMITTED39 39
INT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT (N/2 CONT'D)40 40
Holding the knife and glass of milk high, Tamzin walks in
circles around Brad, lying on the floor as before.
TAMZIN
By blood has he been sullied, by
blood let him cleansed.
HOODED ACOLYTES
By blood has he been sullied, by
blood let him be cleansed.
The MUSIC increases in tempo and intensity.  Tamzin repeats
the same Latin chant...
TAMZIN
Veneficae vox, atram lunae horam,
cum incendio expelli,
quod, venefica, nites.
She spills milk on Brad, and stabs at the air over his body,
getting closer and closer.
EXT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - NIGHT41 41
Rigsby and Van Pelt move toward the house.  They approach the
front door.  Take their positions on either side.  Rigsby
goes to knock, but stops when he hears the chanting from
inside.  He looks to Van Pelt --
RIGSBY
You hear that?
She does.
VAN PELT
What is it?
Unholstering his gun...
RIGSBY
Not yoga.
Rigsby rattles the door knob, assessing, then shoulders the
door hard enough to open it.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        36.
INT. HALLWAY.  TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - CONTINUOUS 42 42
Their guns drawn, Rigsby and Van Pelt move down the dark
hallway, cautious.  The chanting getting louder, as they
finally--
INT. TAMZIN DOVE'S HOUSE - CONTINUOUS42A 42A
-- burst in on the ritual, guns aimed, held high.
RIGSBY/VAN PELT
Drop the knife!  Get down!  Get
down!
Tamzin and her terrified acolytes do what they're told.  As
Rigsby and Van Pelt cuff them, Brad sits up and pulls off the
blindfold, angry that the ceremony was interrupted.
BRAD
What the hell?
VAN PELT
Brad, we're CBI.  You alright?
BRAD
What's wrong with you people?  Why
can't you leave me alone?
TAMZIN
Be calm, Brad.  And be patient with
the ways of the Cowan.
Van Pelt and Rigsby look at each other, mystified.
 OMITTED43-44 43-44
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS45 45
Tamzin alone.  Jane enters, sits down.
Beat.
JANE
Tamzin Dove.  The files tell me

But you did.
TAMZIN
Brad came to me of his own free
will.  He was drawn to Wicca.
I couldn't turn him away.
JANE
How does he feel about the spell
you put on his brother?
TAMZIN
He's at peace with it.  That's why
we were conducting the cleansing
ritual.  Brad knows the difference
between the world of magic and the
real world.  He understands I
didn't kill his brother.
INT. OBSERVATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS46 46
Rigsby has a file in hand.
RIGSBY
Maybe because, in the real world,
Brad did it.
LISBON
What have you got?
RIGSBY
(off file)
Brad's been hospitalized twice in
the last year.  Both times, the
accident report lists the cause as
"rough-housing with brother."
LISBON
You think Brad finally had enough?
RIGSBY
Everybody has a limit.
Lisbon knocks on the glass.  Jane looks up.
INT. CONFERENCE AREA. CBI HQ - NIGHT47 47
Brad, facing off with Lisbon and Jane.
BRAD
Me?  No!  Why would I kill my own
brother?

THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        40.
CONTINUED:47 47
(CONTINUED)
LISBON
Yes.  Wait, no.  Better send Brad
home with them and get some hard
evidence before we bear down on
him.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        40A.
CONTINUED:47A 47A
(CONTINUED)
Jane agrees.
JANE
Yes, but let me talk to them
first...
INT. CONFERENCE AREA. CBI HQ - NIGHT48 48
Michael and Janice holding onto Brad, shutdown teenage-style
in their embrace.  Lisbon there with Jane.  He holds his cup
of tea...
MICHAEL

That's insane.
JANE
(shrugs)
Her last spell worked pretty well.
JANICE
How can you be so cold?
JANE
Practice.
Jane waves and exits, casually.
LISBON
I apologize.
She hands Janice a form on a clipboard to sign.
LISBON (CONT'D)
Brad's free to go.
The Elkins leave.
OMITTED49 49
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - NIGHT 50 50
Jane finds Tamzin.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        42.
CONTINUED:48 48

tonight.
LISBON
You want to tell me what's going on
at least?
JANE
Oh come on.  You're telling me you
don't know what's going on?
You don't know who did it and why?
Lisbon gives him a deadpan look.
LISBON
No.  But you're going to tell me.
Jane smiles...
JANE
How 'bout I show you?
He walks off with Lisbon...
OMITTED51 51
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        44.
CONTINUED: (2)50 50
EXT. ELKINS HOUSE - NIGHT52 52
The CAR in the DRIVEWAY starts.  Headlights shine bright as
the vehicle pulls out and drives down the STREET...
INT. CBI VEHICLE #2. ELKINS HOUSE - NIGHT 52A 52A
...the vehicle passing US.  Jane and Lisbon are in the front
seat.  They've been waiting for this.
LISBON
Here we go.
As Lisbon starts the engine --
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        45.
(CONTINUED)
JANE
You better call Cho.
Lisbon dials her cell and they set off to follow the Elkins'
car.
EXT. RURAL ROAD - NIGHT53 53
ELKINS' CAR in motion...
EXT. BRIDGE OVER RIVER - NIGHT54 54
The Elkins' car pulls over at the bankside.  We now reveal
Michael, who gets out with a small bundle and walks to the
river's edge.  He gets set to throw the bundle into the
river.
A CAR'S HEADLIGHTS COME ON.
Michael shields his eyes...
CHO
Drop it, Michael!  Put it down, now!
But Michael doesn't.  Instead, he runs in the opposite
direction.  Until ANOTHER BLINDING SET OF HEADLIGHTS stop him
in his tracks.
LISBON
You're not going anywhere.  Just
drop it!
Realizing he's cornered, Michael looks around, bewildered,
drops the bundle...
INSERT - The bundle on the ground is A MONKEY WRENCH, wrapped
in a rag.
Michael raises his hands in the air.  Giving in.
JANE (O.S.)
(on LOUDSPEAKER, deep
voice)
Michael!
INT. CBI VEHICLE #2 - CONTINUOUS55 55
Jane has the mike, and is enjoying himself.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        46.
CONTINUED:52A 52A
(CONTINUED)

Jane stands abruptly.  Got the confession they need.
JANE
Goodbye, Michael.
He exits.  Lisbon takes a beat, pulls her seat closer to
Michael...
INT. HALLWAY/OUTSIDE WAITING ROOM. CBI HQ - NIGHT 59 59
Jane walks down the hallway, passing the spartan ROOM where
Janice and Brad are, well, waiting.
THE MENTALIST        "Red Rum"        SALMON 11/12/08        49.
CONTINUED: (2)56 56
JANE (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
He passes the room quickly, deliberately avoiding their gaze;
walks a bit further and stops.  Thinks.  Dammit.  He goes
back to the    waiting room, enters.
INT. WAITING ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS60 60
We see through the window as Jane closes the door behind him.
Sits with an anxious Janice and Brad.  We're unable to hear
what Jane says, but we know we're watching him tell them what
really happened to Cody.